
SW/vv 
xx/xx/xx 
Item #14-1323 

 
THIS IS A PROPOSED DRAFT AND WILL BE REPLACED BY THE FINAL, SIGNED 
ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL. 

 
AN ORDINANCE 

 
EXTENDING TO JULY 10, 2015 THE TERM OF THE LICENSE 
AGREEMENT WITH EASTSIDE CHRISTIAN ACTION GROUP 
FOR THE CONTINUED USE AND OPERATION OF 
WHEATLEY HEIGHTS SPORTS COMPLEX LOCATED IN 
COUNCIL DISTRICT 2. 

 
* * * * * 

 
 
WHEREAS, in 2008, voters approved a Bexar County Venue Tax Program that provided funding 
in support of amateur sports for the development and expansion of sports complexes to serve local 
teams and enhance tourism; and 
 
WHEREAS, in instances where these projects are located on City of San Antonio owned land, the 
City entered into license agreements with facility operators for use of the land; and 
 
WHEREAS, under the terms of these agreements, the facility operators assumed responsibility for 
the daily operations and maintenance of the complexes in lieu of rent to the City; and 
 
WHEREAS, Eastside Christian Action Group (ECAG) was a venue tax recipient and developed 
the Wheatley Heights Sports Complex including a football field, nine lane running track, a stadium 
setting, amphitheater, and soccer fields; and 
 
WHEREAS, construction of the Wheatley Heights sports complex at Martin Luther King Park 
was complete in 2012 and has been serving the community by providing a venue for youth 
recreation over the past couple of years; and 
 
WHEREAS, to assist ECAG with marketing the sports complex and booking events, the City 
executed a funding agreement in the amount of $570,000.00 spanning two fiscal years which 
expired on September 30, 2013; and 
 
WHEREAS, as ECAG transitioned from construction to operations, this start up funding allowed 
them to extend facility use to over 20,000 youth sports participants and spectators in 2013; and 
 
WHEREAS, the primary term of this License Agreement ends on July 10, 2014; and 
 
WHEREAS, Amendment No. 1 to the License Agreement will allow for the renewal of the 
current agreement for one year until July 10, 2015; NOW THEREFORE: 
 
 
 



SW/vv 
xx/xx/xx 
Item #14-1323 

 2

 
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 
 
SECTION 1. The City Manager or her designee or the Director of the Parks and Recreation 
Department or his designee, is authorized to execute an amendment to the License Agreement with 
the Eastside Christian Action Group extending the term to July 10, 2015 for the continued use and 
operation of the Wheatley Heights Sports Complex located in Council District 2.  A copy of the 
amendment in substantially final form is attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes 
as Attachment I. 
 
SECTION 2. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director of 
Finance, City of San Antonio.  The Director of Finance may, subject to concurrence by the City 
Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund Numbers, SAP 
Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP Cost 
Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and SAP GL 
Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance. 
 
SECTION 3. This ordinance is effective immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative votes; 
otherwise, it is effective ten days after passage. 
 
PASSED AND APPROVED this ____ day of _____________. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

M A Y O R  
             Julián Castro 
 
ATTEST:      APPROVED AS TO FORM:       
 
             
Leticia M. Vacek, City Clerk    Robert F. Greenblum, City Attorney 
 


